take effect on and after the seventeenth day of December, one thousand nine hundred and twenty-eight.

SCHEDULE.

APPROXIMATE area of the piece of land taken: 2 roods. Being part Lot 29J, No. 1, Parish of Rangitaiki.

Situated in Block I. Whakatane Survey District. (S.O.

24244.) In the Auckland Land District; as the same is more particularly delineated on the plan marked P.W.D. 67414, deposited in the office of the Minister of Public Works at Wellington, and thereon edged red.

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, and issued under the Seal of that Dominion, this 30th day of November, 1928.

K. S. WILLIAMS, Minister of Public Works.

GOD SAVE THE KING !

(P.W. 31/82.)

Land proclaimed as a Road and Road closed in Blocks X and XI, Linkwater Survey District, Marlborough County.

[L.S.] CHARLES FERGUSSON, Governor-General. A PROCLAMATION.

IN pursuance and exercise of the powers conferred by section twelve of the Land Act, 1924, I, General Sir Charles Fergusson, Baronet, Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, do hereby proclaim as a road the land in Link-water Survey District described in the First Schedule hereto; and also do hereby proclaim as a cloud the road described in and also do hereby proclaim as closed the road described in the Second Schedule hereto.

FIRST SCHEDULE.

LAND PROCLAIMED AS A ROAD.

APPROXIMATE areas of the pieces of land proclaimed as a road :---

Being Portion of

A. R. P. 1 0 18 0 18.8 Tom's Grant, Okiwa, Block X; coloured red. 3 0 35.1

P.W.D. 73855.

 Tom's Grant, Okiwa, Block XI; coloured red. P.W.D. 73856.
(Queen Charlotte Sound District.) 1 3 2.6

SECOND SCHEDULE.

ROAD CLOSED.

APPROXIMATE area of the piece of road closed: 4 acres

APPROXIMATE area of the piece of road closed: 4 acres 2 roods 33.4 perches. Adjoining or passing through part Tom's Grant, Queen Charlotte Sound District; Section 44, Mahakipawa District, Section 2, Block X: coloured green. P.W.D. 73855.

All situated in Linkwater Survey District.

All in the Marlborough Land District; as the same are more particularly delineated on the plans marked and coloured as above mentioned, deposited in the office of the Minister of Public Works at Wellington.

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, and issued under the Seal of that Dominion, this 3rd day of December, 1928.

K. S. WILLIAMS, Minister of Public Works.

GOD SAVE THE KING ! (P.W. 43/279.)

Portions of Roads closed in Block III, Waiau Survey District, Wairoa County.

[L.S.] CHARLES FERGUSSON, Governor-General. A PROCLAMATION.

In pursuance and exercise of the powers conferred by section twelve of the Land Act, 1924, I, General Sir Charles Fergusson, Baronet, Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, do hereby proclaim as closed the portions of roads in Waiau Survey District described in the Schedule hereto.

SCHEDULE.

APPROXIMATE area of the pieces of roads closed : 17 acres 3 roods 14 perches.

Adjoining or passing through Section 5.

Situated in Block III, Waiau Survey District. (Gisborne

R.D.). (S.O. 1319, brown.) In the Gisborne Land District; as the same is more particu-larly delineated on the plan marked P.W.D. 73619, deposited in the office of the Minister of Public Works at Wellington, and thereon coloured green.

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, and issued under the Seal of that Dominion, this 30th day of November, 1928.

K. S. WILLIAMS, Minister of Public Works.

GOD SAVE THE KING !

(P.W. 36/574.)

Portions of Public Reserves set apart for the Purposes of a Road in Block XII, Maungatautari Survey District.

[L.S.] CHARLES FERGUSSON, Governor-General. A PROCLAMATION.

N pursuance and exercise of the powers and authorities vested in me by the Public Works Act, 1908, and the Public Works Amendment Act, 1923, and of every other power I uone works Amendment Act, 1923, and of every other power and authority in anywise enabling me in this behalf, I, General Sir Charles Fergusson, Baronet, Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, do hereby proclaim and declare that the portions of public reserves described in the Schedule hereto are hereby set apart for the purposes of a road; and I also hereby declare that this Proclamation shall take affect on and after the seventeenth day of December one take effect on and after the seventeenth day of December, one thousand nine hundred and twenty-eight.

SCHEDULE.

A. R. P. 0 2 28

- Being Portion of Section 31; coloured purple. (S.O. 23948.) P.W.D. 68321 (sheet 1). Section 10 (E.R.); coloured blue. (S.O. 24914.) P.W.D. 72791. $0 \ 0 \ 5.6$

Situated in Block XII, Maungatautari Survey District (Auckland R.D.).

(Auckiand K.D.). In the Auckland Land District; as the same are more particularly delineated on the plans marked and coloured as above mentioned, and deposited in the office of the Minister of Public Works at Wellington.

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, and issued under the Seal of that Dominion, this 3rd day of December, 1928.

K. S. WILLIAMS, Minister of Public Works.

GOD SAVE THE KING !

(P.W. 34/2709.)

Amending Scale of Dues charged for the Opotiki Wharf, vested in the Opotiki Borough Council.

CHARLES FERGUSSON, Governor-General. ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government House at Wellington, this 30th day of November, 1928.

Present :

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL.

WHEREAS by Order in Council dated the twenty-first W day of December, no thousand nine hundred and twenty-seven, and published in the New Zealand Gazette No. 1, twenty-seven, and published in the *New Detautur Gazette* NO. 1, of the twelfth day of the following month, the management of the wharf at Opotiki was vested in the Opotiki Borough Council (who with its successors and assigns is hereinafter called "the Council"), and dues and rates were prescribed and made for the use of the said wharf : And whereas it is desirable to amend the scale of dues

rescribed in the Second Schedule of the hereinbefore-recited

Order in Council in respect of the said wharf: Now, therefore, His Excellency the Governor General of the Dominion of New Zealand, in pursuance and exercise of the Dominion of New Zealand, in pursuance and exercise of the power and authority conferred upon him by the Harbours Act, 1923 (hereinafter called "the said Act"), and of all other powers and authorities enabling him in that behalf, and acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, doth hereby amend the scale of dues prescribed in the Second Schedule of the hereinbefore, recited Order in Council by adding under the